

No. 17-778

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JAMAR ALONZO QUARLES, PETITIONER

*v.*

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

---

*ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE SIXTH CIRCUIT*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER**

---

DANIEL R. ORTIZ  
UNIVERSITY OF VIRGINIA  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
SUPREME COURT  
LITIGATION CLINIC  
*580 Massie Road  
Charlottesville, VA  
22903*

MARK T. STANCIL  
MATTHEW M. MADDEN  
ROBBINS, RUSSELL,  
ENGLERT, ORSECK,  
UNTEREINER & SAUBER  
LLP  
*2000 K Street, N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 775-4500*

JOHN P. ELWOOD  
JEREMY C. MARWELL  
*Counsel of Record*  
JOSHUA S. JOHNSON  
MATTHEW X. ETCHEMENDY  
VINSON & ELKINS LLP  
*2200 Pennsylvania Ave.,  
NW, Suite 500 West  
Washington, DC 20037  
(202) 639-6500  
jmarwell@velaw.com*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
Table Of Authorities .....	II
I. <i>Taylor</i> Requires Criminal Intent At Initial Trespass .....	2
II. Contemporaneous State Practice Defeats The Government’s Maximalist Reading Of <i>Taylor</i> .....	7
A. “Entry-Only” States Are Central To The Question Presented.....	8
B. Most “Remaining” Burglary States Required Proof Of Trespass To Commit A Crime.....	9
III. <i>Taylor’s</i> Other Authorities Support Quarles .....	17
IV. Requiring Intent With Initial Trespass Furthers Congress’s Purpose Of Reserving ACCA’s Harsh Penalties For Violent Career Criminals.....	20
V. Lenity And Avoidance Doctrines Foreclose The Government’s Position .....	23
Conclusion.....	24

## II

### TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Arabie v. State</i> , 699 P.2d 890 (Alaska Ct. App. 1985) .....	12
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008) .....	21
<i>Bullock v. BankChampaign, N.A.</i> , 569 U.S. 267 (2013) .....	5
<i>Cooper v. People</i> , 973 P.2d 1234 (Colo. 1999).....	11, 14
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) .....	5
<i>Esquivel-Quintana v. Sessions</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1562 (2017) .....	17
<i>Hickerson v. State</i> , 667 S.W.2d 654 (Ark. 1984) .....	13
<i>In re J.N.S.</i> , 308 P.3d 1112 (Or. Ct. App. 2013) .....	3
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016) .....	17
<i>Neal v. Clark</i> , 95 U.S. 704 (1877) .....	4, 5
<i>People v. Gaines</i> , 546 N.E.2d 913 (N.Y. 1989).....	3, 4, 14, 15
<i>People v. Green</i> , 404 N.E.2d 930 (Ill. App. Ct. 1980).....	13
<i>People v. Licata</i> , 268 N.E.2d 787 (N.Y. 1971).....	14, 15

III

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Shetters v. State</i> , 751 P.2d 31 (Alaska Ct. App. 1988).....	12, 14
<i>State v. Belton</i> , 461 A.2d 973 (Conn. 1983) .....	13
<i>State v. Field</i> , 379 A.2d 393 (Me. 1977).....	13
<i>State v. Nieves</i> , A-2010-11T4, 2014 WL 886810 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. Mar. 7, 2014) .....	10
<i>State v. One 1990 Chevrolet Pickup</i> , 523 N.W.2d 389 (N.D. 1994) .....	13
<i>State v. Papineau</i> , 630 P.2d 904 (Or. Ct. App. 1981) .....	11
<i>State v. Richardson</i> , No. CAAP-13-0005778, 2015 WL 405735 (Haw. Ct. App. Jan. 30, 2015).....	11
<i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , 139 S. Ct. 544 (2019) .....	16, 17
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 495 U.S. 575 (1990) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Bernel-Aveja</i> , 844 F.3d 206 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	2, 9
<i>United States v. Castleman</i> , 572 U.S. 157 (2014) .....	16
<i>United States v. Cores</i> , 356 U.S. 405 (1958) .....	6, 7
<i>United States v. Granderson</i> , 511 U.S. 39 (1994) .....	23

IV

<b>Cases—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Herrold</i> , 883 F.3d 517 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. McArthur</i> , 850 F.3d 925 (8th Cir. 2017) .....	1, 4
<i>United States v. Priddy</i> , 808 F.3d 676 (6th Cir. 2015) .....	17
<i>Van Cannon v. United States</i> , 890 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2018) .....	1, 2, 9
<i>Whitman v. Am. Trucking Ass'ns</i> , 531 U.S. 457 (2001) .....	6
<i>Young v. State</i> , 266 S.W.3d 744 (Ark. 2007) .....	13
<b>Statutes:</b>	
18 U.S.C. § 1752(a)(1) .....	7
18 U.S.C. § 2118(b) (Supp. III 1985) .....	7
18 U.S.C. App. § 1202(c)(9) (Supp. III 1985) .....	20
N.Y. Penal Law §§ 140.20-140.30 (McKinney 2019).....	14
<b>Other Authorities:</b>	
American Law Institute, Model Penal Code § 221.1 (Official Draft and Revised Comments 1980).....	6, 14, 18, 19
Charles E. Torcia, <i>Wharton's Criminal Law</i> § 332 (15th ed. 1993) .....	7
N.Y. Penal Law § 140.00, Practice Commentaries (McKinney 1967) .....	15

<b>Other Authorities—Continued:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
Sentencing Guidelines App. C Supp., Amend. 798 (Aug. 1, 2016).....	22
Stephen Metraux et al., <i>Incarceration and Homelessness, in Toward Understanding Homelessness: The 2007 National Symposium on Homelessness Research</i> 9-1 (Deborah Dennis et al. ed., 2007), <a href="http://bit.ly/2uEpysk">http://bit.ly/2uEpysk</a> .....	22
U.S. Br., <i>Stokeling v. United States</i> , No. 17- 5554 (Aug. 2018).....	14
Wayne R. LaFave & Austin W. Scott, Jr., <i>Substantive Criminal Law</i> (1986) ..... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Webster’s Third New International Dictionary</i> (1971).....	20
William L. Clark, Jr., <i>Hand-Book of Criminal Law</i> (1894).....	2
